GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2346
TO BE ANSWERED ON 215T MARCH, 2023

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION

2346 SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a nation-wide program is being implemented to achieve universal access to equitable, affordable & quality health care services for all citizens in the country;

(b) the details of the steps taken under the National Health Mission during last five years in North-East India, year-wise, State-wise; and

(c) the details of the funds released and spent under the National Health Mission during last five years for North-East India, year-wise, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(@) & (b): Under National Health Mission (NHM), Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
(MoHFW) provides the technical and financial support to States/UTs for strengthening of their healthcare systems. The proposals from State/UT Governments are received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under NHM and Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources.
The details of PIPs and RoPs in the last five years and current year for all States/UTs are available at following link:

https://nhm.gov.in/index4.php?lang=1&level=0&linkid=56&lid=69

The support provided under NHM includes support for engaging of health human resource on contractual basis, National Ambulance Services, Mobile Medical Units, ASHAs, Infrastructure strengthening, operationalisation of 1,57,698 Ayushman Bharat-Health as on 28.02.2023 and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) by transforming the existing Sub Centres and Primary Health Centres, 24 x 7 Services and First Referral facilities, Mera Aspataal, Kayakalp Award Scheme, Prime Minister’s National Dialysis Programme, National Quality Assurance Standards


https://nhm.gov.in/index4.php?lang=1&level=0&linkid=56&lid=69

implementation and related Activities, LaQshya Certification, Biomedical Equipment Maintenance and Management Programme, Free Diagnostics Service Initiative and Free Drugs Service Initiative. Further, initiatives such as Mission Parivar Vikas, Adolescent Friendly Health Clinics (AFHCs), Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation (WIFS), Menstrual Hygiene Scheme, Facility Based Newborn Care (FBNC), Home Based Newborn Care Program, Social Awareness and Actions to Neutralize Pneumonia Successfully (SAANS), Home Based Care for Young Child (HBYC), Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram (RBSK), Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram (RKSK), Early Childhood Development (ECD), Comprehensive Abortion Care (CAC), Anemia Mukt Bharat (AMB) strategy, Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (PMTBMBA),
Nutrition Rehabilitation Centre (NRC) program and Universal Immunization programme are supported to increase access to quality healthcare services.

(c): The details of Central releases and utilised under National Health Mission (NHM) for the North-East States from FY 2017-18 to FY 2021-22 is as follows:

(Rs. in crore)

S Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
N Central | Utilisat | Central | Utilisat | Central | Utilisat | Central | Utilisa | Central | Utilisa
States - - X - -
0. Release ion Release ion Release ion Release tion Release tion
1 ’PA‘:: d”eichhal 26170 | 16575 | 21692 | 16874 | 18595 | 186.21 24304 | 20906 | 18853 | 24851
2 | Assam 1392.66 | 1476.86 | 1381.51 | 1571.54 1749.24 | 1856.33 1807.48 | 1846.86 | 1955.93 2194'2
3 | Manipur 163.05 110.51 147.09 146.46 185.65 196.06 189.49 112.79 95.59 | 154.09
4 | Meghalaya 189.02 169.14 145.06 159.81 141.17 166.24 202.63 | 213.36 282.46 | 227.08
5 | Mizoram 126.95 112.35 118.36 125.46 127.24 105.70 143.73 131.36 93.82 | 153.16
6 Nagaland 134.86 95.55 132.11 142.55 123.23 130.37 188.21 159.72 126.66 192.16
7 Sikkim 55.40 43.48 45,22 59.38 53.55 54.84 70.13 52.06 51.86 46.06
8 | Tripura 158.99 202.79 186.52 199.86 239.47 208.37 22591 | 249.74 217.95 | 237.24
Note:

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grant and do not include State Share contribution.

2. Utilisation includes utilisation against Central Release, State Release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. It is as per the available FMRs reported by States/UTs, hence is provisional.


https://tbcindia.gov.in/index1.php?lang=1&level=1&sublinkid=5630&lid=3670

